- The balance of employees' loans related to bonus and incentive shares as of 
December 31, 2023, amounted to 14 211 019 EGP after deducting the amounts 
collected from the employees. 

- On December 30, 2023, a portion of the first tranche of free shares was activated, 
comprising 16 730 877 shares (sixteen million, seven hundred and thirty thousand, 
eight hundred and seventy-seven shares) at a value of EGP 15.94 per share. The 
cost charged to the consolidated profit and loss statement amounted to EGP 258 
324 740 (after deducting the nominal value of the shares). 

- On February 5th ,2024 the remaining shares were activated with a total.

[...]

Shares with a price of 15.95 EGP/Share so the group bears on behalf of the 
employees 4,527,286 EGP which has been recognized in the consolidated 
statement of profit and loss. 

- On December 30, 2024, the third tranche of free shares was activated, amounting 
to 16,236,149 million shares (only sixteen million, two hundred thirty-six 
thousand, one hundred forty-nine shares) at a price of 18.11 EGP per share. 
The cost charged to the profit or loss statement amounted to 72,029,031 EGP 
(after deducting the nominal value of the share), allocated to 3,978,202 shares for 
the parent company’s employees. An amount of 221,941,480 EGP (after